ning is refl ected in the placing of very short-term interbank depo-
sits and holding a fi xed income portfolio mainly invested in bonds
with a yield linked to the three or six-month EURIBOR rate or fi xed
rate bonds with short or medium-term maturities, although part of
the portfolio consists of fi xed rate bonds with long maturities that
help to generate additional margin and increase the duration of the
asset side of the balance sheet. A signifi cant part of these bonds
are fi nanced in the market through fi xed rate repo transactions that
enable the group to cover the duration risk. In 2016, interest rate
swaps were used to cover the duration risk of the medium and long-
term bonds in the ordinary investment portfolio or at maturity.

The sensitivity limit for capital resulting from a 100 b.p. parallel
shift in the interest rate curve was approved by the board of direc-
tors at a level of 5%. Although the sensitivity of capital was posi-
tive during 2016 as a result of the group’s interest rate strategy
and the structure of its balance sheet, the level was always kept
below this limit.

Sensitivity of net interest income at one year
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

-5%

-10%

 Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul Aug  Sep  Oct Nov Dec
 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

Sensitivity to interest rate
rises

Sensitivity to interest rate cuts

96 Risk management

Trading portfolio

Month VaR(*) Average monthly
volume(*)

January 2016 2.24 571
February 2016 2.264 424
March 2016 0.851 366
April 2016 1.054 355
May 2016 0.934 442
June 2016 0.585 387
July 2016 1.016 300
August 2016 0.439 545
September 2016 0.306 627
October 2016 1.287 734
November 2016 0.267 570
December 2016 0.525 240

(*)Figures in millions of euros

The group stress tests the investment portfolio to determine how
much value this portfolio would lose in the event of extreme rises in
the interest rate curve or extreme credit spreads.

These tests are carried out by simulating changes in the market
value of the assets that comprise the portfolio under different sce-
narios.

Seven scenarios are analysed, four of which are historical (the
Greek crisis of 2010, the Lehman Brothers bankruptcy of 2008,
the terrorist attacks on the Twin Towers in 2001 and the Russian
debt crisis of 1998) and three are hypothetical (a straightening of